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Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the total funds allocated under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) till June, 2025 in the country, State-wise including district-wise details of Himachal Pradesh;

(b) the number of projects approved in the country including Odisha thereunder from January,

2024 to June, 2025, State-wise;

(c) the number of projects out of these projects made operational in the country including Durg Lok Sabha Constituency of Chhattisgarh and the resultant increase in processing and preservation capacity thereof;

(d) the total funds allocated and the total amount of subsidy provided for dairy related processing units in Rajasthan including Jalore and Sirohi districts;

(e) whether the said scheme has led to improvement in reducing waste of fisheries and dairy products particularly in Durg Lok Sabha Constituency of Chhattisgarh and if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the manner in which PMKSY help in the development of Madhya Pradesh especially in Dewas-Shajapur Lok Sabha Constituency?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a). Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) is a Central Sector demand driven scheme and the funds are not allocated/sanctioned/released state-wise under any of the component schemes of PMKSY. The applications are invited through Expression of Interest (EoI) from all over India including Himachal Pradesh. The total funds approved under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) till June, 2025 in the country, State-wise including district-wise details of Himachal Pradesh is at Annexure-1 and Annexure-2 respectively.


(b) and (c). 52 projects have been approved in the country including Odisha thereunder from January, 2024 to June, 2025. State-wise details of the same are at Annexure-3. One project out of these has been made operational. Details at Annexure-4.


(d). the details of total funds approved and released for dairy related processing units in Rajasthan including Jalore and Sirohi districts are at Annexure-5.


(e). As per the Evaluation Study conducted and submitted to the Ministry by NABARD Consultancy Services Pvt. Ltd. (NABCONS) in 2020 on “Impact of Units Implemented under Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure assisted by Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI)”, it was highlighted that due to interventions of the Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme of Ministry of Food Processing Industries, while all sectors had shown some decrease in wastages, but Fruits &

Vegetables, Dairy and Fisheries sector had shown significant reduction in wastages. Details of project approved under PMKSY in Durg Lok Sabha constituency are at Annexure-6.


(f). Under the PMKSY scheme, as on 30.06.2025, 52 number of projects have been approved in the state of Madhya Pradesh out of which 30 projects are completed/operational, with a project cost of Rs. 642.57 crores, generating 9442 employment opportunities and benefitting 87341 number of farmers. Details of projects approved in the Dewas - Shajpur Lok Sabha constituency are at Annexure-7.


******


ANNEXURE-1

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1888 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2025 REGARDING “FUNDS

ALLOCATED UNDER PMKSY”


Total funds approved under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana

(PMKSY) till June, 2025 in the country, State-wise

Sr.

No

State Approved

Projects

Project Cost (in

Crores)

Approved

GIA (in

Crores)

1 Andaman & Nicobar 2 5.36 3.17

2 Andhra Pradesh 77 3293.90 762.11

3 Arunachal Pradesh 12 177.89 82.51

4 Assam 106 1224.11 435.35

5 Bihar 15 748.76 170.60

6 Chandigarh 0 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 10 284.31 89.47

8

Dadar & Nagar

Haveli and Daman &

Diu 1 26.34 3.64

9 Delhi 21 31.15 10.90

10 Goa 2 31.33 7.71

11 Gujarat 107 2634.63 653.99

12 Haryana 98 1502.18 400.26

13 Himachal Pradesh 44 730.05 298.47

14 Jammu & Kashmir 40 386.92 194.32

15 Jharkhand 2 3.10 0.94

16 Karnataka 95 1341.77 394.75

17 Kerala 51 985.37 303.86

18 Ladakh 0 0.00 0.00

19 Lakshadweep 0 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 52 1021.26 355.66

21 Maharashtra 245 4764.52 1305.04

22 Manipur 8 117.29 59.19

23 Meghalaya 10 117.08 71.92

24 Mizoram 4 107.01 66.32

25 Nagaland 6 131.34 78.90

26 Orissa 28 748.72 206.85

27 Puduchery 2 0.81 0.81

28 Punjab 76 1566.31 427.07

29 Rajasthan 55 1049.02 305.37

30 Sikkim 1 6.17 3.64

31 Tamil Nadu 145 1924.52 497.70

32 Telangana 67 1631.34 394.44

33 Tripura 9 118.89 66.24

34 Uttar Pradesh 97 1953.17 476.24

35 Uttarakhand 59 1057.54 476.05

36 West Bengal 54 934.44 249.90

  Total 1601 30656.57 8853.38


ANNEXURE-2

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED LOK SABHA

QUESTION NO. 1888 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2025 REGARDING “FUNDS

ALLOCATED UNDER PMKSY”


The total funds approved under the PMKSY till June, 2025 in Himachal Pradesh,

district-wise

District Name

No. of

projects

approved

Project Cost (in cr.)
Approved Grant-in-aid (in

Cr)

Bilaspur 4 19.69 8.62

Kangra 4 10.5672 6.65

Kullu 2 42.78 12.45

Shimla 8 220.75 65

Sirmour 2 19.7147 11.43

Solan 14 197.6009 96.91

Una 10 218.9538 97.39

Grand Total 44 730.0566 298.45


ANNEXURE-3

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED LOK SABHA

QUESTION NO. 1888 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2025 REGARDING “FUNDS

ALLOCATED UNDER PMKSY”


No. of Projects approved in the country including Odisha from January, 2024 to

June, 2025, State-wise

State Name No. of project approved

Andhra Pradesh 2

Arunachal Pradesh 1

Assam 1

Chhattisgarh 1

Gujarat 3

Haryana 5

Himachal Pradesh 2

Karnataka 1

Kerala 3

Madhya Pradesh 1

Maharashtra 9

Maharashtra  1

Odisha 2

Punjab 2

Rajasthan 2

Tamil Nadu 7

Telangana 4

Uttar Pradesh 1

Uttarakhand 1

West Bengal 3

Grand Total 52


Annexure-4

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED LOK SABHA QUESTION NO. 1888 FOR ANSWER ON

31.07.2025 REGARDING “FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER PMKSY”


Details of the operational projects out of 52 Projects approved in the country from January, 2024 to June, 2025

Schemes State Project

Name

Sector District Date of

Approv

al

Project

Cost

Approved

Grant-in-

aid (Rs. in

Cr)

Released

Grant-in-

aid (Rs. in

Cr)

Status Emplo

yment

Farme

rs

Benefit

ed

Processing &

Preservation

capacity

LMT/Annum

Food

Safety &

Quality

Assurance

Infrastruct

ure

Telangan

a

Vimta

Labs

Limited

Pvt Hyderaba

d

01-03-

2024

10.82 4.09 4.0949 Operatio

nal

37 Nil Nil


Annexure-5

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF UNSTARRED LOK SABHA

QUESTION NO. 1888 FOR ANSWER ON 31.07.2025 REGARDING “FUNDS

ALLOCATED UNDER PMKSY”


Total funds approved and released for dairy related processing units in Rajasthan

District No. of

approved

projects

Approved Grant-in-

aid (Rs. in Cr)

Released Grant-in-aid

(Rs. in Cr)

Barmer 1 7.26 2.42

Bikaner 1 3.01 3.01

Hanumangarh 1 3.34 3.34

Jaipur 4 22.24 22.24

Kota 1 6.59 6.59

Grand Total 8 42.44 37.60


Annexure-6

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF UNSTARRED LOK SABHA QUESTION NO. 1888 FOR ANSWER ON

31.07.2025 REGARDING “FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER PMKSY”


Details of projects approved under PMKSY in Durg Lok Sabha constituency

Sr.N

o

Schemes State Project

Name

District Date of

Approva

l

Projec

t Cost

Approve

d Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Release

d

Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Status Employme

nt

Farmer

s

Benefite

d

1 Infrastructu

re for Agro-

Processing

Clusters

Scheme

(APC)

Chhattisga

rh

M/s K

K Agro

Trade

Venture

s

Private

Limited

Bemetar

a

28.02.202

4

68.866 10 0 Under

Implementati

on

2273 4000


Annexure-7

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (f) OF UNSTARRED LOK SABHA QUESTION NO. 1888 FOR ANSWER ON

31.07.2025 REGARDING “FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER PMKSY”


Details of projects approved in the Dewas - Shajpur Lok Sabha constituency

Sr.N

o

Schemes State Project

Name

Sector Distric

t

Date of

Approv

al

Proje

ct

Cost

Approv

ed

Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Releas

ed

Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Status Employm

ent

Farmer

s

Benefit

ed

1 Mega

Food Park

Scheme

(MFP)

Madh

ya

Prades

h

Avantee

Mega

Food Park

Pvt Ltd

  Dewas 31-12-

2015

146.0

7

50.00 40.00 Operational 240 6000

2 Creation /

Expansion

of Food

Processin

g &

Preservati

on

Capacities

Scheme

(CEFPPC

)

Madh

ya

Prades

h

M/s

Oyster

Exim

Private

Limited

Grain

Milling

Dewas 08.07.20

23

20.50 4.53 2.2665 Under

Implementat

ion

52 1000


3 Creation /

Expansion

of Food

Processin

g &

Preservati

on

Capacities

Scheme

(CEFPPC

)

Madh

ya

Prades

h

M/s

Pawanshr

ee Food

Internatio

nal

Private

Limited

Milk

Processi

ng

Shajap

ur

09.08.20

23

19.05 3.80 1.7 Under

Implementat

ion

153 1000

